

Legislative Council

DEER BILL 2006

Schedule amendments agreed to in Committee of the Whole on
Wednesday 25 October 2006

- SP** No. 1 Page 2, clause 3 (1), line 9. Omit “Director-General”. Insert instead “Minister”.
- SP** No. 2 Page 3, clause 4. Insert after line 18:
- (4) Despite subsections (2) and (3), if a person other than an authorised officer captures a deer within 2 kilometres of the enclosure or other place (not being a vehicle) in which the deer was last held in captivity, property in the deer is not extinguished.
 - (5) Despite subsections (2) (3) and (4), any of the following persons (but no other persons) may kill a deer that is within 2 kilometres of the enclosure or other place (not being a vehicle) in which the deer was last held in captivity:
 - (a) an authorised officer, or
 - (b) an occupier of land, or
 - (c) a person authorised by a person referred to in paragraph (a) or (b)
- SP** No. 3 Page 5, clause 8 (1), line 3. Omit “Director-General”. Insert instead “Minister”.
- SP** No. 4 Page 5, clause 8 (1) (a), line 7. Omit “eradicated, or otherwise controlled,”. Insert instead “controlled”.
- SP** No. 5 Page 5, clause 8 (1) (b), line 10. Omit “Director-General”. Insert instead “Minister”.
- SP** No. 6 Page 5, clause 8, line 13. Omit “Director-General”. Insert instead “Minister”.
- SP** No. 7 Page 5, clause 8. Insert after line 31:
- (6) A deer control order must not specify the use of lethal poison as a manner in which deer are to be controlled.
- SP** No. 8 Page 5, clause 9 (1), lines 33–35. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:
- (1) Before making a deer control order the Minister is to consult with each of the following:
- SP** No. 9 Page 5, clause 9 (1). Insert after line 35:
- (a) the Department,
- SP** No. 10 Page 6, clause 12 (1), line 20. Omit “Director-General”. Insert instead “Minister”.
- SP** No. 11 Page 9, clause 17 (1), line 3. Omit “Director-General”. Insert instead “Minister”.
- SP** No. 12 Page 9, clause 17 (2), line 6. Omit “Director-General”. Insert instead “Minister”.
- SP** No. 13 Page 9, clause 17 (2) (e), line 13. Omit “Director-General”. Insert instead “Minister”.
- Govt** No. 14 Page 10, clause 20, lines 7-10. Omit all words on those lines.
- SP** No. 15 Page 10, clause 21 (2), line 21. Omit “Director-General”. Insert instead “Minister”.
- SP** No. 16 Page 11, clause 23 (1), line 32. Omit “Director-General”. Insert instead “Minister”.
- SP** No. 17 Page 12, clause 23 (3) (c), line 7. Omit “Director-General”. Insert instead “Minister”.
- SP** No. 18 Page 12, clause 24 (1), line 17. Omit “Director-General”. Insert instead “Minister”.
- SP** No. 19 Page 12, clause 24 (2), line 19. Omit “Director-General”. Insert instead “Minister”.

- SP** No. 20 Page 12, clause 24 (3), line 22. Omit “Director-General”. Insert instead “Minister”.
- SP** No. 21 Page 12, clause 25 (1), line 26. Omit “Director-General”. Insert instead “Minister”.
- SP** No. 22 Page 12, clause 25 (2), line 33. Omit “Director-General”. Insert instead “Minister”.
- SP** No. 23 Page 13, clause 27, line 2. Omit “Director-General”. Insert instead “Minister”.
- SP** No. 24 Page 15, clause 34, line 16. Omit “Director-General”. Insert instead “Minister”.
- SP** No. 25 Page 15, clause 34, line 17. Omit “Director-General”. Insert instead “Minister”.